

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT
House Bill No. 2 By Representative Robideaux

June 2, 2014

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 2 by Representative Robideaux, recommend the following concerning the Re-Reengrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 2 through 16, 19 through 31, 34 through 55, 58 through 78, 80 through 110, 113 through 148, 150 through 221, and 223 through 228 proposed by the Senate Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, be adopted.
2. That Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 1, 17, 18, 32, 33, 56, 57, 79, 111, 112, 149, and 222 proposed by the Senate Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, be rejected.
3. That Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 1 through 11 proposed by the Senate Finance Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2014, be adopted.
4. That Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 1 through 20, 22 through 42, 44 through 51, and 53 through 62 proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2014, be adopted.
5. That Senate Floor Amendment Nos. 21, 43, and 52 proposed by Senator Riser and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2014, be rejected.
6. That Senate Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Senator Murray and adopted by the Senate on May 29, 2014, be adopted.
7. That the Re-reengrossed bill be amended as follows:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Committee Amendment No. 80 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 12, at the beginning of line 31, delete "()" and insert "(2144)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Committee Amendment No. 118 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 18, at the beginning of line 5, delete "()" and insert "(2146)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Committee Amendment No. 118 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 18, at the beginning of line 10, delete "()" and insert "(2145)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Committee Amendment No. 125 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 19, at the beginning of line 9, delete "()" and insert "(2147)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Committee Amendment No. 221 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 34, at the beginning of line 3, delete "()" and insert "(2154)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Committee Amendment No. 221 proposed by the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Committee and adopted by the Senate on May 26, 2014, on page 34, at the beginning of line 10, delete "()" and insert "(2148)"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 8, delete lines 13 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 9,000,000
Priority 5	\$ 36,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 47,000,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 22, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 27,200,000
Priority 5	\$ 10,000,000
Total	<u>\$ 37,200,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 22, delete lines 24 through 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 73,825,000
Priority 5	\$ 18,395,000
Total	<u>\$ 106,420,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 81, delete lines 30 and 31 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 950,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,250,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 85, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"(1162) Southern Grant Sewerage System Construction, Planning and Construction (Grant) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>
---	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 85, delete lines 46 through 48 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ <u>1,415,000"</u>
-------------	----------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 95, delete line 42 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 1,015,000
-------------	--------------

Payable from the balance of General Obligation Bond proceeds previously allocated under the authority of Act No. 24 of 2013 for St. Charles Parish, West Bank Ground Storage Tank (St. Charles); and Act No. 24 of 2013 for St. Charles Parish, East Bank Clarifier, Planning and Construction (St. Charles)	\$ <u>72,545</u>
Total	\$ <u>1,087,545"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 97, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"(348) Airport Hangars, Planning and Construction (St. Landry) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	\$ <u>350,000"</u>
--	--------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 101, delete lines 31 and 32 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 2,400,000
Priority 5	\$ <u>1,950,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 104, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"(2141) Catfish Hut Road and Bridge Repair and/or Replacement, Planning and Construction (Vernon) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	\$ <u>325,000</u>
--	-------------------

Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 39:112."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 119, delete line 22 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 300,000
Priority 2	\$ <u>200,000</u>
Total	\$ <u>500,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 124, delete lines 26 through 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 290,000
Priority 2	\$ 710,000
Priority 5	\$ 27,255,000
Total	<u>\$ 28,255,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 124, delete lines 39 through 41 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$ 1,200,000
Priority 5	\$ 13,700,000
Total	<u>\$ 14,900,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 139, delete lines 48 through 50 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 200,000
Priority 5	\$ 265,000
Total	<u>\$ 465,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 148, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 200,000
Priority 5	\$ 300,000
Total	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 167, after line 45, insert the following:

"50/NPY WILEY PEVY POST #74 AMERICAN LEGION

(324) American Legion, Wiley-Pevy Post #74 Roof Repairs/Replacement, Planning and Construction (Webster) Payable from General Obligation Bonds Priority 2	<u>\$ 120,000"</u>
--	--------------------

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 173, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Real Estate, Planning, Construction, Miscellaneous,
and Equipment"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 176, delete lines 13 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$ 380,000
Priority 2	\$ 100,000
Total	<u>\$ 480,000"</u>

Respectfully submitted,

Representative Joel C. Robideaux

Senator Neil Riser

Representative Jeff Thompson

Senator John A. Alario, Jr.

Representative Regina Barrow

Senator Gregory Tarver